Differences between Expected and

Actual Experiences -$   -$   -$

Changes of Assumptions 20,631   82,381   103,012

Benefit Payments subsequent to

the Measurement Date (1/1/2021) 18,906   11,338   30,244

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 39,537$   93,719$   133,256$

Deferred Inflows of Resources Police

Non-Uniformed

Employees Total

Differences between Expected and

Actual Experiences 6,858$   44,580$   51,438$

Changes of Assumptions 3,841   14,741   18,582

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS 10,699$   59,321$   70,020$

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower or 1 percentage-point
higher than the current rate:

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) Police

Non-Uniformed

Employees Total

1% increase (2.93%) 213,223$   646,447$   859,670$

Current Discount Rate (1.93%) 223,028   688,717   911,745

1% Decrease (0.93%) 233,236   732,552   965,788

BOROUGH OF KUTZTOWN
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2021

-53-

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1-
percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) Police

Non-Uniformed

Employees Total

1% Increase 243,230$   786,058$   1,029,288$

Current Rates 223,028   688,717   911,745

1% Decrease 205,236   607,396   812,632

OPEB Expense and Future Recognition of Deferred Outflows and (Inflows)

OPEB Expense Police

Non-Uniformed

Employees Total

Fiscal Year Ending 12/31/2021

Service Cost 10,209$   47,972$   58,181$

Interest on Total OPEB Liability 6,832   20,137   26,969

Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -

Contributions - Employee -   -   -

Amortization of Deferred Outflows 1,955   7,773   9,728

Amortization of Deferred Inflows (1,035)   (5,798)   (6,833)

Other Changes -   -   -

TOTAL OPEB EXPENSE 17,961$   70,084$   88,045$

Future Deferred Outflfows and (Inflows) to be

Recognized as OPEB Expense (Income) Police

Non-Uniformed

Employees Total

Fiscal Year Ending

2022 920$   1,975$   2,895$

2023 920   1,975   2,895

2024 920   1,975   2,895

2025 920   1,975   2,895

2026 920   1,975   2,895

Thereafter 5,332   13,185   18,517

BOROUGH OF KUTZTOWN
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2021

-54-

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Date Initial Balance

Annual

Recognition

Remaining

Balance

Remaining

Recognition

Period Type

January 1, 2018 28,564$   2,040$   20,404$   10 Years Assumption Change

January 1, 2020 23,474   1,956   19,562   10 Years Assumption Change

January 1, 2021 68,778   5,732   63,046   11 Years Assumption Change

TOTAL 120,816$   9,728$   103,012$

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Date Initial Balance